



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

UNITED SERVICES :
AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, :
 : No. 137, 2014
Intervenor Below-Appellant, :
 :
v. :
 :
WILLIAM T. SCHWEIZER, :
MICHAEL J. LEWIS, and :
PATRICIA A. SCHWEIZER, :
 :
Plaintiffs Below-Appellees. :

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' CORRECTED
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Appeal from a Decision of
The Superior Court of the State of Delaware,
In and for New Castle County
C. A. No. 13C-07-239-MMJ, dated 3/06/14
denying the Intervenor-Appellant's
Motion to Intervene

WILLIAM R. PELTZ, ESQUIRE
Bar ID: 2675
Kimmel, Carter, Roman, Peltz & O'Neill
Plaza 273
56 West Main Street, 4th Floor
Christiana, Delaware 19702
(302) 565-6100
Attorney for Appellees

Dated: July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES iii-iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1-2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4-6

ARGUMENT 7

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DENIED
USAA’S MOTION TO INTERVENE BECAUSE IT “SAT
ON ITS RIGHTS” AND DID NOT TIMELY FILE ITS
MOTION PRIOR TO THE INQUISITION HEARING,
WITH NO ADEQUATE REASON FOR ITS DELAY..... 7-23**

**II. USAA’S ARGUMENTS THAT ITS MOTION TO
INTERVENE WAS TIMELY SINCE IT WAS FILED
PRIOR TO FINAL JUDGMENT, AND THAT THERE
WAS EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE SHOULD BE DEEMED
WAIVED SINCE THESE QUESTIONS WERE NOT
PRESENTED TO THE COURT BELOW. 24-25**

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Cooper v. In re: Application of Connor</u> , 508 A.2d 72 (Del. 1986)	7,10
<u>Dairyland Insurance v. Clark</u> , 476 S.W.2d 202 (Kent. 1972).....	9
<u>Gerdesmeier v. Sutherland</u> , 690 N.W.2d 126 (MINN. 2004).....	19
<u>Hurst v. Nationwide</u> , 652 A.2d 10, 13-14 (Del. 1995)	12
<u>Jackson v. Phillips</u> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 225, Herlihy, J. (Del. Super., April 6, 1999)	18
<u>Johnson v. Hayes Cal Builders, Inc.</u> , 60 Cal.2d 572 (Cal. 1963)	18
<u>Jones v. State Farm</u> , 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 201 at *8, Babiarz, J. (Del. Super. Apr. 14, 1997).....	16,17
<u>Judge v. Rago</u> , 570 A.2d 253 (Del. 1990)	24
<u>Lenzi v. Redland Insurance Company</u> , 140 Wash.2d 267 (Wash. 2000).....	22
<u>Peak Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Speed</u> , 2010 WL 530072	9
<u>Saucedo v. Bishop</u> , 2002 W.L.3 31677324	9
<u>William T. Schweizer, Michael J. Lewis, and Patricia A. Schweizer v. Thomas C, Hoffman</u> , Case No. 13C-07-239-MMJ	1
<u>Smith v. Red Barn, Inc.</u> , 2002 Del. C.P. LEXIS 82.....	22
<u>Spencer v. Wal-Mart</u> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007).....	8
<u>Sutch v. State Farm</u> , 672 A.2d 17 (Del. Supr. 1995).....	8,11,12,15,16,17
<u>Watkins v. Matthew</u> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 32 at *3 , Graves, J. (Del. Super. Feb. 23, 1996).....	16,17

Watson v. Simmons, LEXIS 253 (Del. Super. Apr. 30, 2009)..... 19

Other Authorities

Superior Court Civil Rule 24 8,9,10,16

Superior Court Civil Rule 24(b)..... 8

Superior Court Civil Rule 54 16

Superior Court Civil Rule 55 15,17

Superior Court Civil Rule 55(b)(2)..... 15

Superior Court Civil Rule 58(2)..... 22

Superior Court Rule 60(b)(1)..... 22

Supreme Court Rule 8 24

Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(1) 1,25

Supreme Court Rule 14(e) 1
